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existing statute or charter provision relating to cities, towns, villages,
counties.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 252.24, Subdivi-
sion 1, is amended to read:

252.24 Commissioner's duties. Subdivision 1. Selection
of daytime activity centers. The commissioner of public welfare
shall select those applicants for assistance and grant them assistance,
as provided in subdivision 3, whose center location and program; is
licensed under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections
257.081, 257.101, 257.111, 257.123, 257.175, 257.13, and in his
opinion, best provides daytime activities for mentally retarded per-
sons within the state appropriation made available for this purpose.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 252.24, Subdivi-
sion 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Payment procedure. The commissioner of public
welfare at the beginning of each fiscal year, shall allocate available
funds to activity center programs for disbursement during the fiscal
year to those centers that have been selected to receive grants and
whose plans and budgets have been approved. The commissioner
shall, from time to time during the fiscal year, review the budgets,
expenditures and programs of the various centers and if he deter-
mines that any amount of funds are not needed for any par-
ticular center to which they were allocated, he may, after 30 days'
notice, withdraw such funds as are unencumbered and reallocate them
to other centers. He may withdraw all funds from any center upon 30
90 days' notice whose program is not being administered in accord-
ance with its approved plan and budget.

Approved May 25, 1967.

CHAPTER 879—S. F. No. 418

An act relating to aid to dependent children; amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1965, Section 256.12, Subdivision 14.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 256.12, Subdi-
vision 14, is amended to read:

Subd. 14. Public welfare; dependent children. "De-
pendent child," as used in sections 256.72 to 256.87, means a child
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under the age of ]8 years, or a child under the age of 19 years who
is regularly attending as a full time student at a high school, college, or
university, or regularly attending as a full time student in a course of
vocational or technical training designed to fit him for gainful em-
ployment, who is found to be deprived of parental support or care by
reason of the death, continued absence from the home, or physical
or mental incapacity of a parent, and whose relatives, liable under
the law for his support are not able to provide adequate care and
support of such child, and who is living with his father, mother, grand-
father, grandmother, brother, sister, stepfather, stepmother, step-
brother, stepsister, uncle, aunt, first cousin, nephew, or niece in a
place of residence maintained by one or more of such relatives as his
or their home.

The term "dependent child" shall also mean a child who has
been removed from the home of a relative after a judicial determina-
tion that continuance in the home would be contrary to the welfare
and best interests of the child and whose further placement and care
is the responsibility of the state or county agency and who has been
placed in a foster home or a private licensed child care institution
and who has received aid under sections 256.72 to 256.87 during
the month in which the judicial proceedings for removal were in-
itiated.

Approved May 25, 1967.

CHAPTER 880—S. F. No. 710

[Coded]

An act relating to driver training schools and teachers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [171.33] Driver training schools, definitions.
Subdivision 1. "Commercial driver training school" or "school"
means a business enterprise conducted by an individual, associa-
tion, partnership., or corporation, which charges a fee, for the edu-
cation and training of persons to drive motor vehicles or for the
preparation of an applicant for a driver's license examination given
by the state.

Subd. 2. "Instructor" means any person, whether acting
for himself as operator of a commercial driver training school or as
an employee of any such school, who teaches or supervises persons
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